

No. 08-9156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLY WOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 18 ADDITIONAL STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Section Chief

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed inside front cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
Chief Deputy
Attorney General
State of Delaware

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General
State of Georgia

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

STEVE SIX
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General
State of Montana

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General
State of Ohio

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General
and Reporter
State of Tennessee

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
State of Texas

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Virginia

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal courts are prohibited under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1) from rejecting state court factual determinations where the state court record supports the state court findings	3
II. Sections 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1), together and separately, restrict federal court second- guessing of state court factual findings and preclude habeas relief where state courts have reached reasonable factual decisions	11
A. Section 2254(d)(2) requires deference to factual findings supporting a state court merits determination.....	12
B. Section 2254(e)(1) affords a presumption of correctness for other state court factual determinations.....	13
C. Sections 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1) separately address common habeas scenarios.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Niklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	5
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	10
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	2, 5, 10
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	9
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	5, 18
<i>Maggio v. Fulford</i> , 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	7
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	4, 9, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	4
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	9
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	10
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	4
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	7
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	10
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	14
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	6
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	7
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	4, 5, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	9
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(8) (1995)..... 6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)..... 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, 1 FEDERAL
HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §20.2c
(5th Ed. 2005)..... 14
